
E-FILED
10/18/2021 8:01 PM
CLERK & MASTER

DAVIDSON CO. CHANCERY CT.

IN THE CHANCERY COURT FOR DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE
ATNASHVILLE

A.D.,
3 2 g

Plaintz,
g Egg: é

23}; "1
v.

g
Case No.21-0951-I g; a a

DIVINE OGBONNAYA and § g3? g m
KIONTE GRAY, § p 23.. U

§ P g“ 99

Defendants. § g g 5;

ORDERGRANTING PLAINTIFF’S APPLICATION FORTEMPORARY
INJUNCI'ION

This cause came before the Court on October 5, 2021, for hearing upon the

Plaintiff’s application for a temporary injunction. Present for the hearing were

Plaintiff’s counsel and Defendant Kionte Gray, who represented himself pro se. Upon

review of the Plaintiff’s Veried Complaint, the Plaintiff’s Memorandum of Law In

Support ofHer Application for Temporary Injunction, the afdavits of Defendant Divine

Ogbonnaya appended as exhibits to Plaintiff’s Memorandum of Law In Support of Her

Application for mporary Injunction, the arguments of Plaintist counsel and
aSWII/lk/W 0pm“

[Defendant Gr , and the entire record, the CourtFIN) and ORDERS as foll SWW r6 (tea, 45’.ml o 75%! Mammy ivé/
1. e Court nds that there'is a threat of irreparable harm to the Plaintiff,

that the Plaintiff has clearly shown through her Veried Complaint and verication that

her rights are being or will be violated, and that the Plaintiff will suffer immediate and

irreparable injury if the sexually explicit videos, photographs, or images of the Plaintiff

continue to be disseminated pending the conclusion of litigation.

2. The Court nds that there is a probability of success on the merits in favor

of the Plaintiff as to her claims for invasion of privacy and intentional iniction of
-1-



emotional distress.

3. The Court nds that the balance of harm weighs in favor of the Plaintiff and

against Defendant Gray,‘1n that thereis little harm to Defendant Gray1n prohibiting him _

. I H o

414/ f/m (baa {an §3:L-3Irarzdus
from engaging m act1v1ty that1M under Tennessee law. Io”

4. The Court nds that the public interest weighs in favor of granting an

injunction that protects the Plaintiff’s privacy interests during the pendency of this

lawsuit.

5. Based on these ndings, the Plaintiffs application for a temporary

injunction should be and is hereby GRANTED.

6. The Court hereby ENJOINS and prohibits Defendant Kionte Gray from

publishing or disseminating to any person or entity, or directing any other person or

entity to publish or disseminate, any sexually explicit videos, photographs, or images of

the Plaintiff.

7. The $500.00 injunction bond that is currently in place shall remain in

place.
14

8. The t anscribed audio recording of th éW,ttac ed hereto as
V

/M [MW/ilw/k r / AS
Exhibit #1. is ncorporated into this order by

referencezb‘

All other matt are reserved. .JV
a2 '5 . 4

rrISSOORDERED. #0,,1“: ,pfw ' "‘5
ENTERED this the dayof_____ ,2021

ya. M650
PATRICIA HEAD OSKALK
CHANCELLOR P



APPROVED FOR ENTRY BY:

/s/ Danie] A. Horwitz
Daniel A. Horwitz, BPR #032176
Lindsay B. Smith, BPR #035937
HORWITZ LAW, PLLC
4016 Westlawn Dr.
Nashville, TN 37209
daniel@horwit7..law
ljudgav(IQ—hmwiLZ-la
(615) 739-2888

Attorneysfor PlainhAD.



CERTIFICATEQF §ERVICE
I hereby certify that on this 18th day of October, 2021, a copy of the foregoing was

mailed via USPS mail, postage prepaid, or transmitted via the Court’s e-ling system, to:

Mark T. Freeman, Esq. (#16098)
Attorney for Respondent
2126 213t Avenue South
Mark@Freemanfuson.com
Nashville, Tennessee 37212
Phone: 615-298-7272
Fax: 615-298-7274

Attorneyfor DefendantDivine Ogbonnaya

KIONTE GRAY
4124 Empire MakerWay
Murfreesboro, Tennessee, 37128
graykionte@gmail.com

Pro se Defendant

By: [Si Daniel A. Horwitz
Daniel A. Horwitz, Esq.



E-FILED
1011 8I2021 8:01 PM
CLERK & MASTER

DAWDSONCO.CHANCERYCI

IN THE DAVIDSON COUNTY CHANCERY COURT, NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

AD,
Case No. 21951

v. H

sa
vv
y—

av
Divine Ogbonnaya, et.'al.

. ) October 5, 2021-
) Honorable'Patricia Moskai

TEMPORARY INJUNCTI'ON- HEARING

'

Transcribeé from a digital file by:
Laurie McClain
615*351—6293
lauriemcclainmusic mail.com



10

11

12

13

l4

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

n—WC—ES

Daniel Horwitz, Esq.
4016 Westlawn Dr.
Nashville, TN 37209

Kionte Gray, Pro Se

AD v. Ogbonnaya 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615-351-6293

Page 2



10

ll

12

l3

l4

15

l6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 3

THE COURT: —- County Chancery Court, Part One.

We are here this afternoon for a temporary injunction
hearing. This is Case No. 21951, Part One, AD versus

Divine Ogbonnaya and Kionte Gray —- if I have pronounced

your name correctly.
MR. GRAY: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: All right. Thank you.

And with me in the courtroom today is the

Part One Calendar Clerk Julie Spencer (phonetic), and the

Part One Staff Attorney, Heather Curléss7phonetic).
We are recording today’s hearing. Should anyone

need a copy of the recording, it is available upon request
from the trial court administrator’s office. It is not a

certified copy, however, and there is charge for it.

Okay. We have a request, an application, for a

temporary injunction that follows the entry of a restraining
order that was previously entered in this case.

Mr. Horwitz, this is your application. Would you

like to proceed first?

MR. HORWITZ: Yes, Your Honor. Good afternoon.

THE COURT: Good afternoon.

MR. HORWITZ: If I may also invite Mr. Gallant

(phonetic). He’s awaiting bar results. He's -- he’s

working for me as an associate right now. If I can invite

him into the bar area, with your permission.

AD v. Ogbonnayt 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615-351-6293



11

12

l3

14

15

16

18

19

20

21

23

24

25

Page 4

THE COURT: You’re wait -- the results come out,

right, on October 29th, is what I hear?

UNIDENTIFIED MALE: Yeah.

THE COURT: I just went through some interviews
for —— character and-fitness interviews. So I hope you’ve
had yours.. It’s -— with permission, yes, you're welcome to

come up.

Let me have -- is there anyone else that needs to

be identified?
We have --

MR. GRAY: I --

THE COURT: ~— Mr. Kionte, you -- Gray, you are

here today on your own behalf.

MR. GRAY:_ Yes.

THE COURT: You are representing yourself; is that

correct?

MR. GRAY: Well, yes, ma’am. But I didn’t have

time to get a lawyer because I work literally 5:00 until

5:00. So every time-I call, either on break or when I get
off, either they’re closed or the lawyer is super busy, and

I’m always talking to the assistant. So I didn't have

enough-time to get a lawyer.
THE COURT: You don't have an -- an attorney as of

today.
I

MR. GRAY: No. But when --

AD v. Ogbonnaya 10/05/202]. Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615-351-6293



10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 5

THE COURT: Is it your intent to get an attorney?
MR‘. GRAY: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: But during the course of this case?

MR. GRAY: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you.

MR. GRAY: You’re-welcome.

THE COURT: All right. I'm going to hear from

Mr. Horwitz.

And if you’ll juat remain seated and listen

carefully. And then I’ll give you an opportunity to respond

and tell me what your position is, sir.

MR. GRAY: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Okay?

MR. GRAY: Okay.

MR. HORWITZ: Afternoon. I did just want to state

for the record that Defendant Gray is in the courtroom today
for this hearing.

I

This matter oame before the Court upon a verified

complaint by the plaintiff in this matter. It concerns the

transmission of sexually explicit videos of the plaintiff
without her consent, to“third parties.

Defendant Gray indicated that the videos were

deleted; they clearly were not. The plaintiff has alleged
and sworn under oath that the facts in her -- alleged in her

complaint are true.

AD v. Ogbonnaya 10/05/202] ' Transcribed by Laurie Hcclain 615-351-6293



11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 6

And since this complaint was filed,
Defendan Ogbonnaya has stipulated to liability in this.
matter, has consented tc the entry of a permanent

injunction, and has prdvided a sworn copy of the text

message correspondence from Defendant Gray, in which

Defendant Gray transmits sexually explicit videos_of the

plaintiff.
I think there is no serious dispute regarding ~—

THE COURT: And -- and before you continue, I just
want to make clear on the record, Defendant Divine Ogbonnaya

is not here. She is represented by counsel, Attorney
Mark Freeman.

But because they -- you have submitted to the

Court, which the Court has not yet entered, an agreed order

and consent judgment, they had no intent of being present

today for to --‘today’s temporary injunction hearing; is

that correct?

MR. HORWITZ: Thats correct. It's our position
that a claim for temporary relief against her is moot,

because she has stipulated to the entry of permanent

injunctive relief, so that -— that’s why they are not here.

THE COURT: .We did not hear from either one of

them, but I —— but I understand.
‘

MR. HORWITZ: As part of that consent decree that

is before Your Honor, Defendant 0gbonnaya was required to

AD v. Oghonnaya 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Laurie cClain 615-351-6293



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 7

produce authenticated copies of he; text message

correspondence with other individuals, relevant to this
matter and with Defendant Gray. She did so. I have two

affidavits from her.

The correspondence is attached. It is between

Defendant Gray and Defendant Ogbonnayaf These are

Defendant Gray’s own statements. And it is clear beyond

dispute that Defendant Gray did in fact transmit sexually
explicit videos of the plaintiff, in which the plaintiff is

identifiable to at least Defendant Ogbonnaya.

Under these circumstances, the plaintiff submits

that a temporary injunction should issue. Threat of

irreparable harm to the plaintiff if an injunction is not

granted is high.
‘

With very little transmission, this -- these.
videos have already gone worldwide. They have been

transmitted internationally. They have been transmitted to

the plaintiff’s family. This is tremendously harmful for

self—evident reasons. But even if it uere not,-the
plaintiff has sworn as to the harm that she is suffering as

a result of this.

The balance between this harm and the injury that

granting an injunction would inflict on the defendant also
favors the issuance of a temporary injunction here.

Tennessee criminalizes the transmission of

AD v. Ogbonnaya 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615-351-6293
‘



10

11

12

13

14

15

l6

17

18

l9

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 8

sexually explicit videos identifying someone like the

plaintiff without the plaintiff’s consent that cause harm.

That is precisely what Defendant Gray did here. It is a

crime.

There is no harm that will result to him from the

issuance of a temporary-injunction, because Tennessee has

already criminalized'what he has been doing. The

probability that the plaintiff will succeed on the merits of

this action is high.
This is a relatively new factual setting, because

the internet has made the damage associated with

transmissions like this particularly painful. But there

have been several courts that have adjudicated similar
factual circumstances and have —- have,made clear that

actions like Defendant Gray’s are tortious and actionable

under multiple tort theories.
~

We-have brought two of those theories here. They

are a subset of invasion of privacy and the intentional
infliction of emotional distress. And I submit that the

evidence before the Court establishes the elements of those

torts beyond dispute.
Finally, there is the public interest'to consider.

Tennessee has a state constitutional provision'protecting‘
victims of crime like the plaintiff. Additionally, as

noted, Tennessee has criminalized what Defendant Gray has

AD v. Ogbonnaya 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615-351-6293



10

ll

12

13

l4

15

l6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 9

been doing. The public interest favors the enforcement of
the state’s statutes that reflect the state’s public policy.
And they -— and it favors protecting crime victims like the

plaintiff.
Without having received anything in opposition

from Defendant Gray regarding this matter by this Court’s

deadline, I dont know that anything that'has been set forth

here, which is in our papers as well, is even disputed.
Under these circumstances, I would H~_I would ask

the Court to extend its-restraining order, grant a temporary

injunction. And I also note that the plaintiff has posted a

.cash bond against which the defendant can recover in the

event that this Court ultimately determines that judgment

should not issue.
Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. And although you mentioned

that this conduct is criminalized, for the benefit of

Mr. Gray, I -- this is a civil lawsuit, in which the claims

asserted against you are civil claims, not criminal. This
-- we are not here for any kind of criminal prosecution in

this courtroom. All right?
MR. GRAY: (No audible reSponse.)
THE COURT: The claims against you are for

invasion of privacy and intentional infliction of emotional

distress. x

AD v. Ogbomaya 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615-351-6293



10

ll

12

13

14

15

l6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 10

Did you receive copies of all —— of the papers
that were filed?

MR. GRAY: I did, ma’am. I was -— I just read ——

I got up -- ready to go to work this morning, I forgot to

grab the papers off the counter. But I do have

[indiscernible] -—

THE COURT: So you did get -- did you get copies
of the affidavits that were filed —-

MR. GRAY: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: -- by Divine Ogbonnaya?

Am I pronouncing that correctly?
MR. HORWITZ: I -- I think so, Your Honor.

MR. GRAY: No, I didn’t get any -~ from Divine, I

didn’t get anything. ‘
THE COURT: You didage ny of the affidavits?

MR. GRAY: Are you saying the one with me and her

name on it?

THE COURT: Was there a certificate of service on

these affidavits?

MR. HORWITZ: There was, but this was filed

yesterday, Your Honor. I did include his email address as

well. It should have been transmitted associated with the

filing, but he may not have received it yet.
THE COURT: I don’t see a certificate of service

on the affidavits.

AD v. Ogbonnayn 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615—351—6293



p4

10

11

12

l3

14

15

16'

17

18

l9

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 11

MR. HORWITZ: Sorry.
THE COURT: Were'they --

MR. ORWITZ: They were --

THE COURT: -- attached e-

MR. HORWITéz -- they were made exhibits to the

memorandum.

_THE COURT: I apologize. Okay. They got stapled

separately to me.
I

‘Were those sent to Mr. Gray’s email address?

MR. HORWITZ: They were.

THE COURT: Okay.

Did you receive the affidavits by email?’
Mk. GRAY: No. I’ve got the -— I got served

papers.
MR. HORWITZ: I have the originals here if he’d

like to review them.

THE COURT: Well, I just want to make sure he’s

got copies of everything, since heis here today. And if he

hasn't seen them I want to give him the opportunity to

review them.

So would
—- what I’m going to suggest before I

hear from you is to give you the opportunity to review the

affidavits that were filed.
MR. GRAY: May I, please?
THE COURT: Yes, you may.

AD v. Ogbonnaya 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Laurie l-icclein 615-351-6253



11

;2
13

14

15

16

17

Page 12

And I was goig to suggest we make copies. But

it’s kind of hard to read the copies.
MR. HORWITZ: That's why'I --

THE COURT: And if you’ve got the originals handy

vand_don’t mind Mr. Gray looking at those. I -- I think-that

may be the-best...
-

MR. HORWITZ: ‘If I might.eonfirm Defendant's email

address for the record end make sure?
THE COURT: Mr. Gray, what is your emailwaddress?
MR: GRAY: GrayKionteGgmail.com.
THE COURTz- Gray ~—

MR. GRAY: .Kionte .

THE COURTz' -- Kionte. One —~ all one word --

MR. GRAY: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: .—— with no space?
MR. GRAY: @gmaIl.com.
‘THE COURT: @gmail.com.

Is that what you had, Mr. Horwitz?

MR. HORWITZ: No. I had_an iCloud address.

THE COURT: Okay. So now we have that.

lAnd Mr. Kionte —— Mr. Gray, rather, I apologize --

until we know whether you’re going to have an attorney
representing you! could you also provide us with your

telephone number so that we're able to reach you?
MR. GRAY: I actually don’t have a telephone

AD v. Ogbonnaya 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615-351-6293



20

21

22

23

24

Page 13

number. I have an iCloqd account. My'phone isn't on right
l

now.‘ My phone hasn’t béen pn in about a year.
THE COURT: O, okay. So you don't have voice --

l
MR. GRAY: I J-

THE COURT: service.

MR. GRAY: N9} ma'am.

THE EOURT: You just have text service?

MR; GRAY: Yes, ma'am.
I

THE COURT: okay. And is your.iCléud
GrayKionte03@iCloud.comé

MR. GRAY: :Yes, ma’am. Thaé;slmy iClood I’m qsing
nOW.

THE'COURT: ogay. A11 right;
'I’m going to give you a few minutes, Mr. Gray, to

review that. And weiwiil just take a pause so that you can

do so.
'

MR. HORWITZ! gAlso to state for the record: 'So ue
had received the scahs'that were ultimately filed as_
exhibits from Defendantidgbonnaya's counsel. Now that I

have the origihals, I c;n_use a better scanner, so they'll
be a little more legible. But I —— T intend to do that

today.
I

THE COURT: Al-right. I was able-to read the

text Messages, so -- even those they’re pretty dark.

_All right. Mr: Gray, have you had been

AD v. Ogbonnaya 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Raurie McClaih 615-351-5293



10

11.

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 14

opportunity to review those affidavits?
MR. GRAY: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: All right. Very good.

Ms. Spencer, would you collect those from Mr. Gray
and return them to Mr. Horwitz?

And Mr. Horwitz, will you make sure that a copy

gets forwarded —-

MR. HORWITZ: [indiscernible].
THE COURT: -— a better copy gets forwarded to

Mr. Gray? Okay.

Do you also -- did you receive a copy of the

agreed order and consent judgment between the plaintiff AD

and Divine Ogbonnaya?

MR. GRAY: The restraining order?

THE COURT: Did you receive a copy of it?

MR. GRAY: Oh, yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Okay. I just wanted to make sure that

you've gotten a copy of everything. And did you get a copy

of the restraining order?

MR. GRAY: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. GRAY: And that’s from —— the restraining
order from --

THE COURT: I couldn’t hear ~—

AD v. Ogbonnaya 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615-351-5293



W
N
H

1o

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 15

THE'COURT: I couldn't hear you.
MR. GRAY: The -— the restraining order from

Ms- —?
THE COURT: From who?

MR. GRAY: Who -— who is it that you're talking
about?

MR. HORWITZ: It's the plaintiff, Your Honor

[indiscerhible].
THE COURT: Oh. Thank you. I'm sorry. We're

referring to the plaintiff as “AD.”

MR.'GRAY: AD, okay.
THE COURT: Okay. There-is a provision under

Tennessee law to protect the privacy of a litigant with a

sensitive matter like this, they can file just using their

initials --

MR. GRAY: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: :— without their full nameu So we’re

going to refer to the plaintiff as “AD.”

MR. GRAY: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Okay. All right.
Mr. Gray, I know you don’t have an'attorney with

you today. Is there anything that you would like to tell

the Court about your position?
And --

MR. GRAY: Yeah.

an v. Ogbonnaya 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615-351-6293



1O

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 16

THE COURT: -- the request has been made to

convert the restraining order into a temporary injunction,
which means that the that any order would prevent you,

during the pendency of this lawsuit, from disseminating the

sexually explicit material that's the subject of this

lawsuit. So that's what is being asked, during the

remaining pendency of this lawsuit, until everything is

concluded and decided.

So what is your position?
MR. GRAY: Well, the last -- well, the last three

weeks -- two weeks —— I'd say from September 18th through
now -— maybe the 17th, I've been working steady. I've been

busy werking.
And I came home to like 16 missed called from AD.

And I was trying to figure out what was going_on. Of

course, I just got home. But when I got time to answer the

phone, I answered the phone, and she asked why were I

sending videos to her family, her boyfriend, this and that.
And I told her that I -- I didn’t do it. And I -- I wasn't

doing it.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. GRAY: And --

THE COURT: Let me —— let me stop you there,
because I haven’t put you under oath.r

h

MR. GRAY: Yes,.ma’am.

AD v. Ogbonnaya 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Lennie McClain 615-351-6293



5-
;

15

l6

l7

18

19

2d

21

22

23

24

25

Page 17

THE CQURT: Ad you’re giving me evidence about

the facts. And what I’d really like to know is, with regard
to the plaintiff's, AD's, request, that you be enjeined from

publishing or disseminating to any other person any sexually
explicit videos, photographs or images of the plaintiff.

So tell me whether you oppose that request, to be

—- for you to be enjoined from disseminating that

information? .

MR. GRAY: I —- I -- I -- can you say that again?
I -- I don't --

i

THE COURT: Sure.

MR. GRAY: -- understand what that means.

THE GOURT: And I’m going to take my mask off so

that we can communioate
-—

I

MR. GRAY: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT:' ~—'a little bit easier.

The request today by AD’s attorney is for me to

enter an injunction extending the restraining order that

prohibits you from disseminating or publishing to any other

person‘any sexually explicit videos, photographs, or images

of AD --

MR. GRAY: Uh-huh.

THE COURT: -- during the pendency of‘this
lawsuit.

Do you oppose that request?

AD v. Ogbonnaya 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615-351-6293



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 18

MR. GRAY: Oppose it, meaning?

THE COURT: Are you against it?

MR. GRAY: No.

THE COURT: Do you --

MR. GRAY: It --

THE COURT: -- so you would consent, or at least

not oppose that type of an order being entered against you,

prohibiting you from disseminating that sexually explicit
information?

MR. GRAY: I —- I never done a court thing, so I
-— I’m -- I’m not opposed to it, I guess. I don’t know.

THE COURT: Okay. And you will have an

opportunity, either through counsel or on your own, to tell

me what the underlying facts are in this case and what you

did or did not do. That will be for another day.
MR. GRAY: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Okay? That’s not what we’re here

hrrkl@This is kind of a limiting hearing today on a

about today.

temporary injunction, which is an order that will tell you

what’s going to happen and what you can and cannot do during
the pendency of this lawsuit.

MR. GRAY: Yes, ma’am. And ~-

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. GRAY: And --

AD v. Wont-Lay: 10/US/2021 Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615-351-6293



10

11

12

l3

l4

15

l6

l7

18

l9

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 19

THE COURT: Do you understand that?

MR. GRAY: I do. And --

THE COURT: Okay. Good.

MR. GRAY: And I also -- oh, never mind. You can

go ahead. Go ahead.

THE COURT: It -- did you have something --

please, go ahead.

MR. GRAY: Okay. So I know that there are videos

being spread around, but I am not the person that's

spreading the videos or sending this to her family of any

matter. I don’t have her family’s number -- anyone's
number. And I can be completely above -- honest above

everything.
THE COURT: And I -- I understand what you are

saying and —- and that that’s your position. But I’m not

going to decide that today.
MR. GRAY: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: For

determine is the entry of

prevent harm to AD during the pendency of this lawsuit.

MR. GRAY: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: All right.
MR. GRAY: But --

THE COURT: Is there anything else?

MR. GRAY: —— I —- I’m saying that during the

AD v. quonnaya 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615-351-6293



f.)

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

25

Page 20

pendency of this, while it’s pending, what if another video

gets sent to her family, and I'm -— I’m still not the person

doing it, what_dees that do to me --

THE COURT: The

MR. GRAY: -- because I can get in trouble for

that [indiscernible].
THE COURT: Well, if I put down an injunction

forbidding you from disseminating any sexually explicit
information, you must comply with it.

MR. GRAY: I know.

THE COURT: And whether someone else does or not

is beyond the scope of my order. I am re -- enjoining you.

If you violate that Court order, youlcould be subject to

contempt of court. Mr.'Horwitz and his client would have

the right to file a motion for an order of contempt.

So what you need to be concerned about is your

behavior and what you do.
.

MR. GRAY: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: And you also cannot direct anyone else

to disseminate the sexual -- you cannot tell a friend, for.
example, to do it.

MR. GRAY: That's

THE COURT: You -- you cannot -- you will be

prohibited, through yourself or through anyone else at your

direction. Does —-

AD v. Ogbonnaya 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615-351-6293



10

11

12

13

l4

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 21

MR. GRAY: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: -- do you understand?

MR. GRAY: Yes, ma'am. But these -— there are

videos being sent to her -— like it's -- it —- it has

nothing to do with me. It's not me. So if that happens

while this is going on, but it's not me, what happens to me?

THE COURT: Well, we'll'-- we’ll have to have a

hearing to see what the source of that is. That's not in

front of me today_

MR. HORWITZ: The only -- the only thing --

THE COURT: Mr. Horwitz;
MR. HORWITZ: -— J’d ask for clarification on is

if he is disputing the plaintiff’s likelihood of success on

the merits, I'd'like some clarification as to whether or not

he is contending he has not sent any videos, or if he's not

currently-sending videos.
THE COURT: Well, I haven't put him under oath..

And I think I have enough information in front of me today

through the affidavit of Divine Ogbonnaya to make-that

determination for purposes of the application today.
Mr. Gray intends to get an attorney. I sould like

to afford him that opportunity to do so. And it's -- that’s

why I -- this was not a —— designed to be an evidentiary
hearing, he did not have advance notice that it's an

evidentiary hearing.

AD v. Ogbonnaya 10/05/202] Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615-351-6293



10

11

12

l3

14

15

16

l7

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 22

And so I’m-going to be vepy cautious and -- in

terms of eliciting any admissions rom Mr. Gray today. All

right?
And ma’am, I aee you‘had your hand up. Are you an

attorney?
1

UNIDENTIFIED FEMALE: No, .ma'am.

THE COURT: 'Okay. And I assue youIre related

to --

UNIDENTIFIED FEMALE: I'ni his mother.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you for being here. I’m

sure it was important to Mr. Gray that you_are here for

support. But I cannot hear from you. I can only hear from

Mr. Gray or his attorney.
All right. Anything else, Mr. Gray? Okay.

The Court has before it the plaintiff’s
application for a temporary injunction thatlwould convert

the restraining order into —- that currently is in effect as

of September 22, 2021, to convert that into a temporary

injunction during the pendency of this hearing, under

Rule 65.04 of the Tennessee Rules of Civil Procedure.

The Court finds that the application for temporary

injunction should be granted.
The Court finds that there is a threat of

irreparable harm to the plaintiff, that she has clearly
shown through her verified complaint and verification that

AD v. Ogbonnaya 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Laurie acclaim 615-351-6293



pd

11

12.

13;

14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 23

her rightS'are being 0k will be violated, and that she will

suffer immediate and irreparable injury if the sexually
explieit videos, photographs, or images of Plaintiff are

continued tolbe disseminating.during the pendency of the

hearing.:
The Court further finds that there is a

probability of success-on the merits in favor of the

plaintiff. .The plaintiff has asserted claims for invasion

of privacy and intentional infliction of emotional distress.

_And the conduct that has been alleged to have been

engaged in-is the subject of Tennessee Code
I

Annotated‘39-17-318, and is prohibited by law, the.unlawful

exposure of sexually explicit information, and that that has

been recogniéed as giving rise to theories of liability
under the causes of action for invasion of privacy and

intentional infliction of emotional distress.

The Court further finds that_the balance of harm

weighs in favor of the plaintiff and against the defendant,

in.that there is little harm to Defendant in prohibiting him

from engaging in activity that is'criminalized_under
Tennessee law.

And then finally,.for the public interest.factor,
the Court finds that the —— that factor weighs also in favor

of the plaintiff to protect her privacy interests during the.

pendency of this lawsuit.

AD v. Ogbonnaya 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615-351-6293



11

12

13

l4

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 24

Based on those findings, the Court hereby enjoins
and prohibits Kionte Gray from publishing or disseminating
to any person or entity, or directing any other person or

entity, from publishing or disseminating any sexually'
explicit videos, photographs, or images of the plaintiff.

The $500 injunction bond that is currently in

place shall remain in place. And all those issues are

reserved.

If -- I'm going to ask you, Mr. Horwitz,lif you

would prepare the injunction order. And would you please

I
reflect in the order that Mr. Gray'was present today and had

the opportunity to state his position.
Mr. Gray, I very much appreciate you being present

today. That was important for you to appear. And if there

are any other hearings scheduled, you need to be present or

have —- with or without your attorney. Okay?

MR. GRAY: Yes, ma’am.

:THE COURT: Mr. Horwitz?

MR. HORWITZ: Yes, Your Honor. I anticipate
ordering the audio and getting that transcribed, so it may

take me a few more days than usual to get the order dOWn e-

THE COURT: The restraining order will remain in

effect until the temporary injunction order is entered by

the Court.

So you are still restrained until we get a

AD v. Ogbonnaya 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615-351-6293



|_
:

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 25

written order, that I sign, that's entered by’the Court.

MR. GRAY: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Okay?

MR. GRAY: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Do you under -- have any queétions
about that?

MR. GRAY: No, ma’am.

THE COURT: A11 right.
MR. HORWITZ: 'I ust wanted to check to make sure,r

can I make the transcript part of the order that is filed?
THE COURT: It’s -- it’s a recording.
MR. HORWITZ: I know. I'm going to get it

transcribed.

today, Mr.

Mr. Gray?

THE COURT: Oh, okay. JuSt —-

MR. HORWITZ: Okay.

THE COURT: You -- you're welcome to do that.
MR. HORWITZ: Okay.

I

THE COURT: Is there’anything else we can address

Horwitz?

MR. HORWITZ: Not for the plaintiff, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right.
Is there anything else we can address today,

MR. GRAY: No, ma'am.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you all for being here.

AD v. Ogbonnaya 10/05/202] Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615-351-6293



11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 26

And is there anything else we need to address?

Including you, ma’am, thank you for coming.

And the -- you will get a copy of the order once

-- Mr. Horwitz will send it to you. But it won’t have my

signature yet, but he will send a copy to you. I will then

enter it, and the Court itself will send you a copy of the

order once it‘s signed and entered, okay, so that you'll
have everything.

MR. GRAY: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Okay. Very good.

THE CLERK: All rise.

THE COURT: Thank you.

THE CLERK: Court is adjourned.

(End of recording.)
* * * * * *

AD v. Ogbonnaya 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615-351-6293



10

11

12

13

l4

15

16

l7

18

19

20

22

23

24

25

Page 27

STATE 0F TENNESSEE )
)

COUNTY OF DAVIDSON )

I, Laurie McClain, Transériberk
DO HEREBY‘CERTIFY that the foregoing proceedings

were transcribed by me from a digital file, and the

foregoing proceedings constitute a true end correct

transcript of said recording, to the best_of my ability.
I FURTHER CERTIFY I am not a relative or employee

or attorney or counsel of any of the parties hereto, nor a

relative or employee of.such attorney or counsel, nor do I

have any interest in the outcome or events of this action.

gate 1011812021
Laurie McClain
Transcriber

AD v. cybonnaya 10/05/2021 Transcribed by Laurie McClain 615—351-6293



'

I. aiiil'ity;2'7
"aboxe. l9
action, 8.93,:27

. actionable;_8
. actions;8

> activity. 23
'- actualix l_2' -

"3D; -1'—27
I

'- Additioually; 8
; iadjamnedfzs =

a'djdichtegb 8
l ailmixiislditésj; *3

a‘dnussio’s, ‘22
ad1ancc';2l
a‘fdavit,2_1
afdavilg; 7. lO-ll. l4

, ameegté: l4
O 1211036, ‘9

'

a1 1
’Valleged,“

l,-'A_m,’.10
ammo 1o; 12.22.-21 27 _

T '

aims-7. 12-13. 15.. 17- is.-20-22
minotated. 23

Van‘5wemd. 6
énncxpatc;24

apolo'gize, II-12.

application3 21.32

’
'apr‘céiafe: 2-1

Am. 10: Is. 22‘
a‘r‘e’ 3-9: 18-19. 21.21

V asked... l6
'as's‘eited'. 9,23-
assistant, 4

> associated,~,S 10
anached. 7. 11
Attomey, 3. .6
attomng-‘S. 12. 15.‘ l7. 21-2124,:
_audible,-'9‘
audio; 2I»
‘ authenticated1.

'

a“ a'lilllgfg

B”
pasaL 2.1

"-

bejen. {-10 1.3.1.16. 2.1

behalf 4
.3 beingé 1(_18-19, 2_1'-2-.

-‘ . better 13,-1.1 .

'

"
. beyon_d_' 7-8. 20

bond 9._24
boygend,‘ l_6
Broadway. 2

510113.111. 8‘:

-
~.
.-.
.-—

-
--.
.-.
.



‘.
,..

-.~
.

.,
...
...
...
.

...
.

u.
.~
...
..

-
.-.
...
...

-..
..

. Célendqr. 3

called, 16
'came; S, 16
canndt, 13,20, 22
carefully, _5
c'ash,’ 9

causgs. 23
'-

c'dutit'ius, 22
peicate, ID

cergiqd,'3
CERTIFY, 2.7."
CHANGER)”, l
Chancery. 3

circiymstances, 73'?
Civil, 22
pivil, 9.
"claims, 9, 23
clan'czuion, 21

Clearly, 5, 22
CLERK. 26
Cle-ljk; 3'
clos'e'd, 4
Code, 23 _ I

com. 1. 12-13
coming-‘26.
comiupicatc, 1:1:

complainthfé, 22
completely, ,l 9
comply, 20

poucemed; 2_0
eoxlcenls, 5:
concllidel” 1 6
éondixct, 9-323
conmy 12'

consent,.5-6; 8, '14, 18.
consented, 6
cpnstitute, 27

. constituoal, 8

Contempt, 20
contending; 2_l

'

continued. 23f
convert, [6,122.
copies, 7. [ti-12'

'

correctly, 3,» 1.0

coucsppndglee,- 6-7
counselglé; [3.48. 27~

counter, L0
courtroom, 3, S, §
courts. S

criminal, 9
crjirpmralized; 8-9. 23

criminalize's. 1
Qurless, 3

ggmexiux, 2__1-'g'2,- 24

D.
‘danragc;'8
Daniel. 2

'

-DAV1_I_)_50N, 1, 2_7

dew; 24'
'(leadline
'd‘ccidedhlé
decree; 6

Defendam, 5-9. 12-13. 23
‘defend‘eqt, 7f 9.. 23
deleted, 5
designed, 2‘1

determination, 2|
determine, 19

determines, .9'
Did, 1m 1, 14

did, 548. 10. 14. 'lS-l9. 21
digital. 1. 27'
directing. 2;!»

direction, ‘20
disputeé 64S

disputedJQ,
disputing. 21

disseminate. 20
disseminating. 16-1 S. 20: 23-24
distress. S-9,'23

I

Divine, l; 3. 6, 10. 14.21-
Does, 20
docs. 20

'doing, 8-9. 16, 20
done, IS

ii



'Index

E
easier. "l_'i
elements, S
eliéiiing, 2‘.‘
email. 10-12
enlotional,8-9. 23
employee; 27
enforcement, 9
engaged. 23
engaging. 23
enjoined, l7
enjoining, 2 0_
enjoins, 2.1
entered. 3. 6. IS. 24—i6
emity. 24.
cairn-3. 6, 19

E5q_.3
establishes; 8
e1. l

events,- 27

evident, 7
evidemiary; 2 i
exhibits, 11. 15

explicit. 5-8. [6-18. 20. 23-2-1
exposure, 23
exlend. 9
extending, I?

F
.._.._....—_-_..._..—... M.

factor, '23
facts; 5. -l 7-18
faetilal. 8
favors. T. 9
FEMALE. 22
led. 6. 10:1 I. 13. 35.
ling: 10

Finally. S'
nally. 23
ndings; 3-1

nds, 23-23
guess,-4

follows. 3
forbidding: 20
foregoing, 27
forgot; 10
forth. 9
fdnx'mdetl, 1-!

Freeman. _G

G
Gallant. 3'

gets, H. 20
getting. 2-1

giving, 1?. 23,
gmail, l. 2

going, 5. It~1 3, 15-19. 21-22. 24.25
gone, T
got. 10-12. 15
gotten. 3-1

grab, 10'

granted. 7. '22

granting: 7
GmyKionte. -l 2-13

H
had, cl. 6. 12-13, 22. 24
handy, '12

happens. 21
harm, "us, 19. 22-23
lmrnlful..?
haren, 16, Zl
liming. 9
hearings, ‘2-1
Heather, 3
HEREBY, 27
hereby. Z-l'
hereto, 27
Honor. 3. (.4. 9-10. 15. 24-25
Honorable, l
HORWITZ. 3. 5-6. l-l‘ ’l ’4-25

iii



.--. ... . . ...

- IIndex

ICIoud,—Z 1 22-13

.__.-—-.~-“-.~.-.... ... u..._ ....,........,..

Homing.273, 5-5-12} r14. zolzi . 73:26'
hull. 17

ide‘dtiéble‘j‘?
'ideliéd 4
Idemx'mg ,8

iilingcs. !7- 25-74
- immediate,23

I

Inclildiilg'. ‘26.
mdicatcd,S _

’
indiscemible,10. 1,4;15 20

I. individuals 7
I inicg 7

. mmion, 8-9. 23
mformationulr- I S, 20-2 I.25-
initials 15

' ILJLIIVCTION I
injunction3. 6-9. 1_6-18. 20;22,24
uuuncme6

_."iiijui'y. -7.23
'

- inte'ild ['3
intends 21

I

-‘

ill-tent‘ZS-GL
'

'-_ inteiibn'él, 8'-9. 23

interests',‘-23
I-"lmtemahonally

"
U intemet S
'

interviews_,'4
invasion;8-9. 33

. inviie 3
irreparable!7.‘ 2_2-23.
I_s,_5. 12 15. 19.257is.3-9.1_1 13:-15-26
issimhc'e', 7-8'
issue-5;:2-4

1K
‘

Kid:'11e‘.__2-4._ 12324

J .

Julia-3

Laurie. 1-2-17}

Iagi'i'eniccigiimuusiq. 1

iaiuuit. 9. 16- l9 33
ia11'ye_r.4

..Iiegible.I‘lI3 I

liability. ‘6'.’ 23
likelihood; 21
mumps.-
liiersill'y', 4- I

.

lIiii'g'iit'I-IS -_ I

[1:5 13.21.26
looking" 12I\IrI

ma.3-5 I10. 13-22I 24 -26
1nad_c,IS 11 I16
MALE. '4

'

ninsk' 17
hi'atci‘i'al,a 16'

McClain 1-27

méansI, 16- I?
1n'emo'rand11111IIll»

iIv



...
...
_.
...
...
...
_.
...
...
u.

.hllh'ndex‘

16311;. ‘.5 -_!6' 21 . . ,

__Octobei', 1. 4
'

.;v_0g'bonmiyh. 1-2:
_. _-01i; 15-15 25
'

foh,_19_‘ .
‘

» “opposed. lS

‘
nleuopea

._ _

'mgn'ts; S, 2.! .- 23
message, 6-?
messages. 13

_ minutes, 13

miSs_ed. 16
moot6
Moskai; l
NHL;3-6 9-21. 24-26
Mr:3-5.9.‘ ll-15. '20:22.‘24'~26
Ms;' H- l5.-

, iultiplefs

NASHVLLfLE. 1
'-

.Na'shville, 2
“needs!-_1
apt;27
n6_1_cd, 6

‘
-

:0ppp_siItior_1.I9
-

6fdering,_2.x. .

IIo6ginals,__ l_1-13

outcome 27

paipil S
palms, 9- ll
panicillarly. S
iies, 5. 2 l
Patrician,

'

fi'aus'e.II3
p‘endexi'cy, 16-20,.22-23
pending, 20

'
I

6e'rman'ént. _6
- 6ennissiqn, ‘3I-4
. phqne,'_l 3. {6
phonetic 3

photographs: _IT. _23-4
Plaintiff, 23
plaintiff.$29: ll. 1517...

..pIostcd; 9

_ 6recisely.- S'

wee-em; 1‘6 19
'

_preuously
I pnvacy'I8-9.,15. 23

. Pm: .‘) ‘ '

pr'obability. S.-23
Procedure.”-.-.
prdceedings. 27

- prIohibited. 20,.1’3
'

pmliébizihg 18 .23.:
'

prohibits, 1-7; 24"

pronounccd_.-
. pronouncing l_0_

prosecution: 9I-
'
ErotIectingI S~'_9'
p't6x'ided_'6
provision' .8.15'
6ublislui1g 17. 24
purpdses' 21

_

‘
cutestions, 25

"_l-25

.V

.——_.... ...—~.—-. ._.—«._..



j.i......_..-.~__...-‘..
_.,..

I

.. - .. -._..-......_.__... ..._..-__-._....._ -__-.__

2:

’

I. , .

IIndex

_ sending._j6.'1‘9,-21R sensitive. .15
- . ~ gent,lii,’iO-2i

i ‘ I

' ‘ ‘
sepaggtebj

5

- ‘
: 1e.15. 12'-13,15. _17-13- 20.-22325 Sep‘embeF’-16-.23

. mach, 12 .
set}ed; 1'1

reasons; 7 53m”?s
recehéd, 9-1 0.- l3 gml' “:0

‘

.reéog‘hi'zcd..23
“WHY5'8- .1643 '30 ~34”

r€cdrdii1§,3$25-27 .’
Show"; 32 '

racism-9
‘ F‘W‘m

referring-1:5
h Signeq’géz

'
-
reéctg9, 2.;1 ”mg?“ .

‘ 3.-
. NEWEK 9i Spgncer, 3'. 1-!

’
relayed,22' FP‘ea‘i- 19"

.mlafi\e__27 SPMd-lg’ 1.94:

Lelalixely'm
- SEW-lei.“

{clayan]._;--7 Sta-”91°95; 7

re'ef 6-
-

s]atute5_. _9_

remain. 5';'25! Steadya'
'6'

lemmi-16
- stipula't'ed, 6-

, mpresentedi6 u’m'f-tzs

r'ep'resenting. -_3 1-2 “mung?"
'

raga-Ir“?6 5hbue.6'

_ gcscn‘c'zL24
' “lint-TS.

'

.

_ “Spat-ids; spec'css'l.
23

I

'
n‘spbm'e: 9-

' 5W“ 3‘
res'tmied 2-1 m'mg'"

resml'iziing. 3.9. 1-1-17}19,2224
sum":

_rcsu_lt'5_,3-1
sup?"'3

gay-Sew __l_1._13-14
-

”0955'?
.

rigl'lt_s."’3I..-
'

R'ul'es,22 ..,. .
w ,'

' ' ' ' ' TEMPORARY
'

s'aid_ 22'.
'

- tem'pomy 3 69- 16 1849:2224-
: 53mg, m;19 ._ TENNESSEE 1.“2-
-

scamgtili
Temlc'ssee, 7_--S. l'.-5”2-25

-scans 13 , .‘ . - lennsizz.
I

I

‘
. 'scIhet'luled, 24 :‘Sx"6'7‘ 13'

3 scone. -—-0
‘1" 4' 16'

g sci-.2 _

' ”mama's. .25

E

'

.' septqd

'
mud” 5

g. seen, 1'1
we?" 7

1

'
.' .

'
threat, 22'

E

_
vi'

E

..-
-u
—
.~
.—

—
_

.
u

.a
_-

.a
—
u.
..-
a—

-.u
~'
-

no
~—

.-.
—
.-—

..-
u—

_~
—
-..
..

n.



Ilndcx

TN, 2
old,
on, S W
torous. S .._.-..--. .. - _ _.._. .,_.....___ _...--.. ..-........__._..-“

tong-8
Transcribed, 1-37 wanted. l 1. 25

transcribed. 24-25. 27 W85. 10

Transcriber. 3:7 “'85. 3. 6. lo. 1243. 16. 21-22. 2‘
lmnséxipl. 25. 27 “‘efksy lg
transmission. 5. 7 u clghs. .v.‘

transmissions. 8 Were. l I

“mm“. 7 we. 5. 7. 10-1 l. 13. 16. 2?
Working. 3. t6
worldwide. 7
Milken. 25

lrmxsmits; 6
trausmiéd, 7. 10

tremendously. . 3'

trial, 3
trying. 16

[' Yeah. J. 15

Uh. l7
ultimately, 9. l3
underlying. IS
UNEENTIFIED. 4. 22
iullawful. 23
using, 13. 15

ye, J. 13. 1:1

verication,_22
Ven'ed, 5. 22
versus. 3
victims. 8-9
videos. 5-8. 16-11 l9. 2|. 23-34
violate. 20
violated, 35
voice, 13

vii


